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Table T7. Stratigraphic ranges and relative abundances of selected calcareous nannofossils, Site 1262. (See table notes. Continued on next five
pages.)
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208-1262A-
1H-5, 145–150 7.45 13.49 SS A G NN19/CN13b C C C
1H-CC 9.97 16.01 SS A G NN19/CN13a C/A AA C
2H-CC 19.42 25.73 SS A G NN16/CN12aB C R C C RR RR R RR
3H-CC 28.41 35.72 SS A G NN16/CN12aB C F F F/C F/C F F
4H-CC 38.52 46.03 SS A M/P NN13–NN15/CN10c P P P P P RR C F/R
5H-CC 47.87 56.83 SS B
6H-CC 57.61 68.36 SS B
7H-CC 66.73 78.12 SS A M NP21/CP16 F C/A F C F F/C
8H-CC 73.93 87.97 SS A M NP15/CP13b F F RR R
9H-CC 85.63 100.84 SS A M NP12/CP10
10H-CC 95.29 111.40 SS A M/P NP11/CP9b C C
11H-CC 104.24 120.29 SS A M NP10/CP9 F A
12H-CC 114.06 130.67 SS A P NP9/CP8 F/C
13H-CC 123.97 142.08 SS A M/G NP9/CP8
14H-CC 132.71 151.93 SS A M/G NP9/CP8
15H-CC 141.79 161.95 SS A G NP8/CP7–CP6
16H-CC 152.53 173.49 SS A P/M NP6/CP5
17H-CC 161.97 182.36 SS A M NP5/CP4

208-1262B-
1H-CC 6.86 6.86 SS A M NN19/CN13b F
2H-CC 15.83 12.50 SS A M/G NN19/CN13a F F
3H-CC 19.98 22.39 SS A M NN16/CN12aB F/C F F RR RR F
4H-CC 29.85 31.84 SS A M NN16/CN12aB F F/C F F F F
5H-CC 40.21 42.72 SS A M NN13–NN15/CN10c F RR F RR
6H-CC 49.40 51.28 SS B
7H-CC 57.47 61.80 SS B
8H-CC 67.32 72.21 SS A M NP23/CP17 F/C A RR C RR
9H-CC 77.07 83.94 SS B
10H-CC 86.71 94.13 SS C P/M NP14/CP12
11H-CC 95.39 104.97 SS A M/P NP12/CP11 C C RR A C
12H-CC 105.05 115.69 SS A M/G NP11/CP9b A
13H-CC 114.07 125.04 SS A M/G NP10/CP9a F/C
14H-CC 124.34 136.23 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 A
15H-CC 133.84 146.16 SS A M NP9/CP8
16H-CC 143.79 156.65 SS A M/P NP8/CP7–CP6
17H-CC 152.61 166.23 SS A M/G NP7/CP6
18H-CC 162.89 177.98 SS A M NP5/CP4
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Table T7 (continued).
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208-1262A-
1H-5, 145–150 7.45 13.49 SS A G NN19/CN13b
1H-CC 9.97 16.01 SS A G NN19/CN13a
2H-CC 19.42 25.73 SS A G NN16/CN12aB
3H-CC 28.41 35.72 SS A G NN16/CN12aB
4H-CC 38.52 46.03 SS A M/P NN13–NN15/CN10c
5H-CC 47.87 56.83 SS B
6H-CC 57.61 68.36 SS B
7H-CC 66.73 78.12 SS A M NP21/CP16 F F F
8H-CC 73.93 87.97 SS A M NP15/CP13b P F C C C F F R R
9H-CC 85.63 100.84 SS A M NP12/CP10 F C C F F C A R
10H-CC 95.29 111.40 SS A M/P NP11/CP9b F P C F F F
11H-CC 104.24 120.29 SS A M NP10/CP9 C C F R F F/C
12H-CC 114.06 130.67 SS A P NP9/CP8 C F F F F C RR
13H-CC 123.97 142.08 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 C R C
14H-CC 132.71 151.93 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 F/R
15H-CC 141.79 161.95 SS A G NP8/CP7–CP6 F
16H-CC 152.53 173.49 SS A P/M NP6/CP5
17H-CC 161.97 182.36 SS A M NP5/CP4 F

208-1262B-
1H-CC 6.86 6.86 SS A M NN19/CN13b
2H-CC 15.83 12.50 SS A M/G NN19/CN13a
3H-CC 19.98 22.39 SS A M NN16/CN12aB
4H-CC 29.85 31.84 SS A M NN16/CN12aB
5H-CC 40.21 42.72 SS A M NN13–NN15/CN10c
6H-CC 49.40 51.28 SS B
7H-CC 57.47 61.80 SS B
8H-CC 67.32 72.21 SS A M NP23/CP17
9H-CC 77.07 83.94 SS B
10H-CC 86.71 94.13 SS C P/M NP14/CP12 R R F A C
11H-CC 95.39 104.97 SS A M/P NP12/CP11 A C C/A
12H-CC 105.05 115.69 SS A M/G NP11/CP9b F F R
13H-CC 114.07 125.04 SS A M/G NP10/CP9a F F C F RR
14H-CC 124.34 136.23 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 A F F/C
15H-CC 133.84 146.16 SS A M NP9/CP8 C A AA
16H-CC 143.79 156.65 SS A M/P NP8/CP7–CP6
17H-CC 152.61 166.23 SS A M/G NP7/CP6
18H-CC 162.89 177.98 SS A M NP5/CP4
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Table T7 (continued).

Core, section, 
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208-1262A-
1H-5, 145–150 7.45 13.49 SS A G NN19/CN13b
1H-CC 9.97 16.01 SS A G NN19/CN13a
2H-CC 19.42 25.73 SS A G NN16/CN12aB
3H-CC 28.41 35.72 SS A G NN16/CN12aB
4H-CC 38.52 46.03 SS A M/P NN13–NN15/CN10c
5H-CC 47.87 56.83 SS B
6H-CC 57.61 68.36 SS B
7H-CC 66.73 78.12 SS A M NP21/CP16
8H-CC 73.93 87.97 SS A M NP15/CP13b
9H-CC 85.63 100.84 SS A M NP12/CP10
10H-CC 95.29 111.40 SS A M/P NP11/CP9b
11H-CC 104.24 120.29 SS A M NP10/CP9
12H-CC 114.06 130.67 SS A P NP9/CP8
13H-CC 123.97 142.08 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 C C F F C
14H-CC 132.71 151.93 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 C C F F/C
15H-CC 141.79 161.95 SS A G NP8/CP7–CP6 F C R F
16H-CC 152.53 173.49 SS A P/M NP6/CP5 F F F/C R
17H-CC 161.97 182.36 SS A M NP5/CP4 R F R

208-1262B-
1H-CC 6.86 6.86 SS A M NN19/CN13b
2H-CC 15.83 12.50 SS A M/G NN19/CN13a
3H-CC 19.98 22.39 SS A M NN16/CN12aB
4H-CC 29.85 31.84 SS A M NN16/CN12aB
5H-CC 40.21 42.72 SS A M NN13–NN15/CN10c
6H-CC 49.40 51.28 SS B
7H-CC 57.47 61.80 SS B
8H-CC 67.32 72.21 SS A M NP23/CP17
9H-CC 77.07 83.94 SS B
10H-CC 86.71 94.13 SS C P/M NP14/CP12
11H-CC 95.39 104.97 SS A M/P NP12/CP11
12H-CC 105.05 115.69 SS A M/G NP11/CP9b
13H-CC 114.07 125.04 SS A M/G NP10/CP9a
14H-CC 124.34 136.23 SS A M/G NP9/CP8
15H-CC 133.84 146.16 SS A M NP9/CP8 A F
16H-CC 143.79 156.65 SS A M/P NP8/CP7–CP6 C C/A C 1
17H-CC 152.61 166.23 SS A M/G NP7/CP6 C F F F/C F C F
18H-CC 162.89 177.98 SS A M NP5/CP4 F/C R
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Table T7 (continued).

Notes: Preparation: SS = smear slide. Total abundance: A = abundant, C = common, B = barren. Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Taxon abundance: AA = very abundant
(acme), A = abundant, C = common, P = present, F = few, R = rare, RR = single specimens. Rew = reworking.
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19H-CC 172.07 188.16 SS A M/G NP5/CP4 F
20H-CC 181.46 198.79 SS A M NP4/CP3 Cretaceous Rew F
21H-CC 190.55 210.49 SS A M/G  NP2/CP1b Cretaceous Rew R
22H-CC 200.76 221.75 SS A M/P CC26/NC23
23H-CC 209.60 232.78 SS A M/P CC26/NC23

208-1262C-
1H-CC 95.06 102.84 SS A M NP12/CP11 C A C/F A/C R
2H-CC 108.43 118.22 SS A M/G NP11/CP9b
3H-CC 117.92 127.89 SS A M NP10/CP9a C
4H-CC 126.90 132.41 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 C
5H-CC 131.83 144.06 SS C M NP9/CP8
6H-CC 141.05 153.54 SS A G NP9/CP8
7H-CC 151.29 161.88 SS A M NP8/CP6–CP7
8H-CC 157.82 170.82 SS A M NP6/CP5
9H-CC 168.35 182.17 SS A M NP5/CP4
10H-CC 177.65 192.57 SS A M/G NP4/CP3 Cretaceous Rew F
11H-CC 185.79 202.31 SS A G NP3/CP2 Cretaceous Rew F
12H-CC 193.25 212.03 SS A M/G  NP2/CP1b Cretaceous Rew F
13H-CC 203.69 224.73 SS A M/P CC26/NC23
14H-CC 212.96 236.38 SS A M/P CC26/NC23
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Table T7 (continued).
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19H-CC 172.07 188.16 SS A M/G NP5/CP4
20H-CC 181.46 198.79 SS A M NP4/CP3 Cretaceous Rew 
21H-CC 190.55 210.49 SS A M/G  NP2/CP1b Cretaceous Rew 
22H-CC 200.76 221.75 SS A M/P CC26/NC23
23H-CC 209.60 232.78 SS A M/P CC26/NC23

208-1262C-
1H-CC 95.06 102.84 SS A M NP12/CP11 C C/F C
2H-CC 108.43 118.22 SS A M/G NP11/CP9b F C/A
3H-CC 117.92 127.89 SS A M NP10/CP9a RR
4H-CC 126.90 132.41 SS A M/G NP9/CP8 F
5H-CC 131.83 144.06 SS C M NP9/CP8 C A A
6H-CC 141.05 153.54 SS A G NP9/CP8 R C/A
7H-CC 151.29 161.88 SS A M NP8/CP6–CP7 C
8H-CC 157.82 170.82 SS A M NP6/CP5 R C
9H-CC 168.35 182.17 SS A M NP5/CP4 C
10H-CC 177.65 192.57 SS A M/G NP4/CP3 Cretaceous Rew 
11H-CC 185.79 202.31 SS A G NP3/CP2 Cretaceous Rew 
12H-CC 193.25 212.03 SS A M/G  NP2/CP1b Cretaceous Rew 
13H-CC 203.69 224.73 SS A M/P CC26/NC23
14H-CC 212.96 236.38 SS A M/P CC26/NC23
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Table T7 (continued).
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section, 
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(cm)
Depth 
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19H-CC 172.07 188.16 SS A M/G NP5/CP4 F/C R RR
20H-CC 181.46 198.79 SS A M NP4/CP3 Cretaceous Rew F F
21H-CC 190.55 210.49 SS A M/G  NP2/CP1b Cretaceous Rew F F F/R F R
22H-CC 200.76 221.75 SS A M/P CC26/NC23 R R F
23H-CC 209.60 232.78 SS A M/P CC26/NC23 F F

208-1262C-
1H-CC 95.06 102.84 SS A M NP12/CP11
2H-CC 108.43 118.22 SS A M/G NP11/CP9b F/C
3H-CC 117.92 127.89 SS A M NP10/CP9a
4H-CC 126.90 132.41 SS A M/G NP9/CP8
5H-CC 131.83 144.06 SS C M NP9/CP8
6H-CC 141.05 153.54 SS A G NP9/CP8 F F R/F
7H-CC 151.29 161.88 SS A M NP8/CP6–CP7 F F R/F R
8H-CC 157.82 170.82 SS A M NP6/CP5 F C/A R/F
9H-CC 168.35 182.17 SS A M NP5/CP4 F R
10H-CC 177.65 192.57 SS A M/G NP4/CP3 Cretaceous Rew 1 R R/F F R
11H-CC 185.79 202.31 SS A G NP3/CP2 Cretaceous Rew F/C F R RR C
12H-CC 193.25 212.03 SS A M/G  NP2/CP1b Cretaceous Rew F R
13H-CC 203.69 224.73 SS A M/P CC26/NC23 F F
14H-CC 212.96 236.38 SS A M/P CC26/NC23 F F


